
 

 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 23 September 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 

 
AGENDA 
 
1   Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests   

 
Minutes 
 
2   Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 22nd July 

2021  (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

Ward Alliances 
 
3   Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 

Chair  (Pages 7 - 20) 
 a) Cudworth, held on 14th June 2021 
 b) Monk Bretton, held on 4th June 2021 
 c) North East, held on 13th May 2021 
 d) Royston, held on 28th June 2021 
 
 

Items for Information 
 
4   Ad Astra Projects update (verbal report)   

Michelle Cooper, from Ad Astra, will give an update on the Listening Support 
Group work at Outwood Academy Carlton, and Outwood Academy Shafton, and 
the Stop Smoking in Schools initiative. 
 

Performance 
 
5   North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of 

commissioned projects.  (Pages 21 - 40) 
 

6   NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update  (Pages 41 - 42) 
 

7   Report on the use of the Ward Alliance Funds  (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

 
 
To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:- 
 

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Cherryholme, Ennis OBE, Felton, Green, 
D. Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, McCarthy, Richardson and Wraith MBE 
 
Area Council Support Officers: 
 
Lisa Smith, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer 
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager 
Rachel Payling, Head of Service, Stronger Communities 
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer 

Public Document Pack



 

Cath Bedford, Public Health Principal - Communities 
 

 
Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on email governance@barnsley.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 15 September 2021 
 



 

MEETING: North East Area Council 

DATE: Thursday, 22 July 2021 

TIME: 2.00 pm 

VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

NOTES OF A MEETING OF THE NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL   
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Green, 

Makinson, McCarthy, Richardson and Wraith MBE  
 

10 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  
 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

11 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on the 27th 
May, 2021 (Neac.22.07.21/2)  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 27th May 2021. 
 
RECOMMENDED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 27th May 
2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

12 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair (Neac.22.07.21/3)  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held in April, May and June.  The following additional 
updates were noted:- 
 
Cudworth – The Ward Alliance has been busy with the Great British Spring Clean.  
Work has been done at Robert Street Allotments and Cudworth Park and the 
hanging baskets outside the shops look very good.  It is hoped that businesses may 
sponsor the hanging baskets next year.  
 
Monk Bretton – The hanging baskets and planting at the memorial has all been done.  
A new group is being established for Carlton. 
 
North East – No Councillors were present to provide an update. 
 
Royston – Lots of planting is taking place.  There are 30 different plots across 
Royston which are all individually looked after by volunteers and overseen by the 
Greenspace group.  The hanging baskets look lovely and it is hoped that businesses 
may sponsor the hanging baskets next year. The Achievement Awards went ahead 
virtually for the 3 primary schools, funded by the Ward Alliance.  Thanks were 
expressed to Christie for organising them.  There are to be a number of ‘listening 
events’ to identify gaps in provision for young people and the Ward Alliance will be 
involved.  Children are to be involved in the Elmer the elephant trail.     
    
 
RECOMMENDED that the notes of the respective Ward Alliances and associated 
updates be noted. 
 

Page 3



 
2 

13 Great British Spring Clean  
 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer for the North East Area 
Council, delivered a presentation about the Great British Spring Clean in the North 
East Area, which took place between 28th May and 13th June 2021.  A number of 
‘before and after’ photographs were shown, depicting the improvements carried out 
across various locations.  The Ward Alliances, Residents groups, the Scout group, 
school children and volunteers were involved, resulting in 160 volunteer hours, 77 
bags of waste collected, equating to £2192 in volunteer hours. 
 
Members were then shown a video of a litter picking event which took place on 3rd 
and 4th July 2021 at Storrs Mill Lane, Crook House Lane and Edderthorpe Lane, 
organised by local volunteers Janet and Alan Mason in collaboration with 74 
volunteers and residents, Barnsley Community Build (BCB), Highways staff, 
Neighbourhood Services, Councillors and MPs and the North East Area Council 
Team.  The video showed ‘before and after’ images of the areas cleaned up and the 
litter pickers hard at work.  First Aid was available from Lambda Medical staff and 
refreshments for the volunteers were donated by Cllr Pauline McCarthy, Janet Mason 
and the North East Area Ward Alliance.  The aim was to clear rubbish from a 2 mile 
stretch of land between Cudworth and Darfield.  350 bags of rubbish and 5 tonnes of 
tipped waste were removed, making a huge positive environmental impact.      
 
RECOMMENDED that Members note the presentation and video and the benefits to 
the local environment of the huge efforts made by volunteers to clean up their 
communities. 
 

14 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects (Neac.22.07.21/5)  
 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer for the North East Area Council 
introduced this item and gave a detailed update on the delivery of commissioned 
projects. An update was provided, covering performance information around the 
District Enforcement contract for the Quarter 4 period covering January to March 
2021.  It was highlighted that the whole country was in lockdown for this quarter due 
to the Covid-19 pandemic. An update was given about the Age UK Barnsley Social 
Isolation and Dementia initiative for the period April to June 2021, outlining the 
various activities and events which had taken place during the period by means of 
case studies.  
  
RECOMMENDED that the update be noted and thanks expressed to the staff and 
volunteers who had worked especially hard during these challenging times. 
 

15 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update (Neac.22.07.21/6)  
 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer for the North East Area Council 
introduced this item and reported that the North East Area Council is on target for 
spend. Ward Alliance spending in all four areas is also on track, which has been 
difficult to achieve in the circumstances.  An additional £4820 has been received in 
Local Support Grant for spending in Cudworth Darfield Road for improving activities 
and access and to attract younger participants.  
  
RECOMMENDED that Members note the report. 

Page 4



 
3 

  
 

16 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 
(Neac.22.07.21/7)  
 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer for the North East Area Council 
introduced this item and updated Members with regard to Area Council Budgets, 
Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds.   Monk Bretton and North East 
information is still to be updated but is in progress.    
 
RECOMMENDED that the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Cudworth Ward Alliance 

Meeting Notes 
 

Meeting Title: Cudworth Ward Alliance 

Date and time: Monday 14th June 2021 10.30am 

Location: Virtual meeting 

 

Attendees: Apologies: 
Councillor J Hayward (Chair) 
Councillor C Wraith (vice chair) 
Janet Robinson 
Jenni Baker 
Joan Jones 
Pam Kershaw 
 
In Attendance: 
 
Lawrence Dodd – Community Development Officer 
 

Councillor S Houghton 
Tina Heaton 
Florence Whittlestone 

 

  Action/Decision Action Lead 

1. 
 
 
2. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
3. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
There were no interests. 
 
Notes of the previous meeting- Monday 26th April 2021. 
 
Councillor Wraith asked about the new notice board which is 
to be placed near the Co-op car park. Lawrence stated the 
new notice board is being made and that the old notice board 
has been removed. Lawrence is to make enquiries of how the 
new notice board is progressing. 
The Co-op has contributed towards the cost of the plants to 
be planted at the wall of the Co-op car park. 
Volunteer numbers were disappointing for the litter pick at the 
park on Sunday 13th June 2021. 
 
Lawrence raised the Carlton Marsh funding, which was 
agreed  
via e-mail from Ward Alliance members. 
 
Finance -update: 
 
Lawrence sent the finance information out to members prior 
to the meeting. 
 
Lawrence is to check the ring-fenced amount of £700 for Age 
UK Christmas Panto, which is usually £350. 
 
Councillor Hayward stated it may be to do two Panto’s 
because of social distancing. 
. 
The flagpole at St Johns Church is to go ahead. Councillor 
Hayward stated we need a quote for the cost of getting the 
flagpole secured into the ground. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Lawrence Dodd 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7

Item 3



2 
 

4. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
5. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
6. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Action Plan -update. 
 
Lamppost banners.  Lawrence is waiting to receive the 
images to look at.  
Councillor Hayward asked how much litter picking equipment 
would we get for £1,000. 
Lawrence suggested reviewing the price of the litter picking 
package later, in case litter picking volunteer numbers 
declined. 
 
Lawrence informed members he has received £5,000 funding 
from Public Health for Darfield Road Community Centre and 
surrounding area, for projects to engage the local community. 
 
Joan mentioned the Methodist Church are struggling to meet 
their overheads.  Lawrence stated he is to attend a meeting 
with some of their members, as they are looking to attract new 
community groups to use the building. 
 
Project updates. 
 
Jenni informed members the handwashing project has now 
been completed at all three schools in Cudworth and has 
received positive feedback. 
 
Robert Street Allotments.  Lawrence has bee n working with 
the new volunteers.  
People of all ages have attended, and the next volunteer day 
will be 20th June 2021. 
Lawrence has set up a Facebook page for Robert Street 
Allotment committee. 
Lawrence informed members the £5,000 for Darfield Road 
Community Centre from Public Health, is for public 
engagement in the Darfield Road area. 
 
Councillor Wraith asked about the wooden soldier in the 
Peace Garden. Lawrence stated he is to meet with someone 
this week to see if it can be repaired. 
 
Lawrence informed members the plants at the Co-op car park 
wall, have now been planted. 
Pam asked about the planter outside the Star pub. Two BCB 
workers have offered to do the plants in the planter. 
 
Potential Projects: 
 
Lawrence suggested looking at funding to make use of the 
Peace Garden for outdoor activities, Yoga or Tai Chi for 
example. 
 
Councillor Hayward suggested getting some signs for the park 
saying “Please remove your litter” 
 
Lawrence suggested getting more volunteers for the park, 
who can litter pick etc.  Lawrence is to work on funding for 
projects in the park. 
 
 

 
 
Lawrence Dodd 
 
 
 
 
Lawrence Dodd 
 
 
 
Lawre
[...]
 Kevin Copley 

 John Craig 

 Bill Newman 

 John Openshaw 

In Attendance Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer 

 Gaby Lees, Community Arts Officer, Barnsley Museums 

 

1.0  Apologies Action 

 Kevan Riggett-Barrett  

 John Clare  

 Graham Kyte  

 Gemma Conway  

2.0 Declarations of a pecuniary and non-pecuniary interest  

2.1  None declared   

3.0 Correspondence and Communications  

3.1 None to report.  

4.0 Elmer and Friends Arts Project.  

4.1 The chair welcomed Gaby Lees to the meeting who gave an 
overview of an Arts Project to be delivered in the various Principal 
Towns across Barnsley. The project will be based upon the 
children’s character Elmer the Elephant and friends. The project 
will purchase an Elmer Sculpture and commission an artist who will 
work with the individual communities to decorate each sculpture. 
Additional mini Elmer sculptures will be produced to form an Elmer 
trail around each community. There will be an exhibition in 
Barnsley Museum over the summer to promote the project with 
individual sessions in each community with community groups. In 
Royston it is proposed that the focus of the activities would be 
based within the Life Long Learning Centre. 
Members were enthusiastic in their support for the project.  

 

5.0 Notes of Previous Meeting.  

5.1 Members agreed that the notes of the previous meeting held on 
Monday the 10th May 2021 were a true record. 

 
 

6.0 Matters Arising from the notes  

6.1 7.1 Climate Change Emergency Centres, Information on the 
proposals were distributed to members, the Community 
Development officer is working with The Good Food Alliance on a 
presence in Royston. 
Royston Watch it was reported that the group had approached 
the Community Partnership to use its logo on high viz  vests. They 
are now looking at a different logo. 
Wells, Jet Wash, this was completed on Sunday the 13th June. 

 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



2 

Christmas Lights, Louise Hunt is to take the lead with l
[...]

 
 

Community Listening 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Page 21

Item 5



2 
 

Introduction 
 

 

 

Priorities 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

These providers listed below have been appointed to deliver a series of 

services that address the priorities and deliver the outcomes and social 

value objectives for the North East Area Council. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Provider Service 
Contract 

Value/length 
Contract 
end date 

Priority 

 
District 
Enforcement 
 

Enforcement 
Services 

£65,000 per 
annum, + SLA 

with 
Enforcement 
Services @  
£14,840 

 

Funded until 
end of 
March 2022 

 

SWYFT 

 
Stop 
Smoking 
Outreach 
Service 
 

£30,000 
Funded until 
end of 
March 2022  

 

Healthy 
Lifestyles  

Young 
People 

Local 

Economy 

 

 

Love Where 
You Live  

Page 22



3 
 

 

Part A           Performance Monitoring 
 
 

The following tables reflect the overview of performance of all the North East Area 

Council contracted services and projects. This includes performance data gathered 

for this Report as follows: 

 

 Stop Smoking Outreach Services Report  
 Quarter 4    1st April 2021 to 30th June 2021 

 

District Enforcement 
Enforcement Services 
Quarter One   1st April 2021 to 30th June 2021 

 
 Age UK Barnsley 
 Information, Advice and Guidance annual report 
     April 2020 to March 2021 
 
 Case Studies  
 Exodus Young People’s Activity Club 
 
 

 

Page 23



4 
 

Part B  Summary performance management report  

  for each service 

 

 

 

 

 

District Enforcement  
North East Area  
Quarter 1 Report: April – June 2021 
 
The Aims: 
The aims of District Enforcement are to: 

 Inspire the local community to ‘Love where they Live’ 

 Improve the local environment (make the area more attractive to shoppers and 

new businesses) 

 Keep the Wards clean, well-maintained, and attractive 

 

These are executed by officers patrolling the area, by engaging with the community 
and by providing opportunities for youn
[...]
nue to March 2021.   

For the current financial year of 2021-22 the contract has been extended once again. 

 

SWYFT     £28,215.00 

BMBC North East Area Council  £1,785.00 (for publicity materials and potential  

           community-based rent) 

Total per annum -    £30,000.00 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 Page 28



9 
 

The Stop Smoking Team 

The Service Manager: Amanda Longdon.   

Joined the Barnsley Stop Smoking team in July 2006 as a 
Stop Smoking Advisor, became a Specialist Advisor in 2008 
and has been the service manager since November 2019. 
Amanda manages the day to day running of the service and 
has supported Sarah since she joined the team in her North 
East role in 2018. 

The Contract Manager is required to attend meetings such as 

Steering Groups and Ward Alliance meetings and to report 

back to the North East Area Council with Case Studies, 

Monitoring forms, Social Value reports against Key 

Performance Indicators and Targets set. Amanda also sends 

monthly invoices to BMBC finance. 

 

The Stop Smoking Advisor for the North East Area: Sarah Sverdloff 

Sarah Sverdloff is the Healthy Lifestyle Advisor in the North 

East Area of Barnsley providing services during the week 

and over the weekend for events when required. 

Sarah commenced her role as the North East Healthy 
Lifestyle Advisor in May 2018.  Sarah is commissioned to 
plan and deliver smoking cessation advice and support 
sessions, including advice on stop smoking medications in 
the North East communities. She is also responsible for the 
development and promotion of the North East communities’ 
outreach services which includes awareness raising 
sessions in both Primary Care and Community settings, and 
the delivery of very brief training to other health professionals 
as required. 
 
What they do 

The aim of the initiative is to help and support people to stop smoking through 

accessing an outreach service near to where they live.  

Smoking cessation is key to reducing the number of preventable deaths in England due 

to smoking. 

Delivery and Changes due to Covid-19  

During the Covid pandemic Sarah has seen a shift in the support she has offered within 

the Stop Smoking Service and found that she was supporting not only with smoking 

cessation but helping with social isolation and mental health. 

Last year (2020) the community Stop Smoking Advisor ran 7 clinics across the area at 

a variety of locations, including GP practices and family and community centres. These 

sessions have been required to be replaced by virtual methods due to the covid 

pandemic. 

 

 
Page 29



10 
 

XPO Logistics: 

‘Train the trainer’ sessions have been held at XPO Logistics, which have proved to be 

very successful, and led to two level 2 advisors that work for the company to be trained 

to deliver support to employees. 

 

Smoking advice in Schools 

A pilot outreach scheme was conducted at Outwood Academy Shafton with 15 

children attending on the first day, and attendance increasing week on week. The 

service has since trained Ad Astra staff to level 2 so that they can deliver Stop smoking 

support in schools.  

 

Strong relationships – partners 

In the North East Area of Barnsley, a Service Specification for the Stop Smoking 

Commission was agreed in 2018 to provide guidance on the roles of the partners and 

to set out the aims of the service against Key Performance Indicators. Sarah can also 

signpost her clients on to other local support services such as the Social Prescribing 

Service. 

Partners and Services: 

 Yorkshire Smoke Free Service 

 Social Prescribing Service 

 South West Yorkshire Partnership NHS Foundation Trust (SWYFT) 

 Pharmacies and Doctors Surgeries 

 My Best Life 

 Private Housing Officer 

 Outwood Academy Shafton 

 XPO Logistics: 

 

BMBC North East Area Council Team:  

 Provides publicity on social media platforms, posters and flyers and provide 

opportunities to liaise with community 
[...]
unting. 

  2018 -        11,968 

 

 

 

 

  2021 -         7,877 

 

I have been smoke-free for 5 
weeks now and saved £200.  I 
have booked a block of driving 
lessons with the money I have 
saved and plan to save up for 
a car of my own.  I liked the 
face-to-face non-judgemental 
support I received from Sarah.  
I will stay smoke-free for 
good. 

 

I am feeling so much 
better, my breathing has 
improved, and I am no 
longer coughing.  I am 
sleeping all way through 
the night. I've got so much 
more energy and I feel so 
much better in myself for 
being smoke free.  I could 
not have achieved this on 
my own without Sarah's 
support. 

 

Page 37



18 
 

The Future Plan for 2021-22 (From the yearly report). 

The Stop Smoking Commission Service aims to boost referrals by:  

 Supply more e-vouchers  

 Organise virtual groups & 1:1s, and in person if Covid-19 restrictions allow 

 More access to Level 2 Training 

 Increase Marketing 

 Capture CO Monitoring 

 Continue to create links with GPs and Pharmacies 

  

Target 1 

Aim to treat 6% of the smoking population in the North East Area 
(Clients may, or may not, have sent a quit date – 480 persons per 
annum). 
 

 

NB: Target 1 to be increased from 4% to 6% to allow the target number to remain the 

same with reduced numbers of smokers in the North East Area. 

 

The North East Area Council Team will provide: 

 Promotion of the service 

 Multi-service meetings to showboat the service 

 Face-to-Face reviews 

 Offer venue accessibility 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Success Story 
 
Due to the success of the Stop Smoking Commission in the 
North East Area over the last three years, the Commissioner 
has now funded Stop Smoking Advisor posts in three more 
areas of Barnsley, these are the South, Central and the 
Dearne. 

Page 38



19 
 

 
Information Advice and Guidance Annual Report 
Age UK Barnsley 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 39



20 
 

 
Exodus Case Study  
 
When
[...]
        
 

P
age 41

Item
 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Page 43

Item 7



Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 22nd July 2021
	3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair
	Monk Bretton 4-6-21 minutes
	North East WA  Minutes 13th May
	Royston WA 20210628 Meeting Notes

	5 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery of commissioned projects.
	6 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update
	7 Report on the use of the Ward Alliance Funds



Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council 
DATE: Thursday, 23 September 2021 
TIME: 2.00 pm 

 VENUE: Council Chamber, Barnsley Town Hall 
 

 
1 

 
MINUTES  
 
Present  Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Cherryholme, 

Ennis OBE, Green, Makinson, Richardson and 
Wraith MBE  

 
17 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

 
There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests. 
 

18 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 22nd July 
2021  
 
The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on the 22nd July, 2021. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on the 22nd July, 
2021 be approved as a true and correct record. 
 

19 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  
 
The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout May and June 2021.  The following updates 
were noted:- 
 
Cudworth – A new Ward Alliance Member had been appointed.  A campaign seeing 
additional sponsorship for hanging baskets was to be undertaken for next year.  The 
Elmer the Elephant project in association with Barnsley Museums was to be 
undertaken.  The St John’s Garden was being ‘turfed’, the notice board was being 
erected and the flag pole had been erected outside the church.  Funding had been 
obtained for the Darfield Road Community Centre and the surrounding area for 
projects to engage the local community and work on this was progressing.   Work 
was progressing in seeking new volunteers for the Robert Street Allotments.  
Reference was made to the work of the local history group and also to the installation 
of a ‘blue plaque’ in commemoration of Dorothy Hyman at the Stadium. 
 
Monk Bretton – The first Face to Face meeting had been held since the start of the 
pandemic.  Four groups were now up and running throughout the area and were all 
doing fantastic work.  A recycling project was being undertaken within local schools 
and work was progressing on planning for the Remembrance Day Parade.  Work 
was also progressing on the painting of railings and investigations were progressing 
with regards to promoting hanging baskets sponsorship scheme.  Thanks were 
particularly expressed for the superb work of volunteers throughout the area.  It was 
also reported that the Elmer the Elephant Book was on sale at the Cooper Gallery. 
 



 
2 

North East – it was pleasing to report that the first Face to Face meeting had been 
held last week.  Work was progressing with regard to the hanging baskets project for 
next year.  The two Gala’s held in Grimethorpe and Shafton had been successful and 
other projects were in development with the various groups throughout the area.  
Specific reference was made to the work of the Section 106 Sub Group and to 
projects under development. 
 
Royston – The Elmer the Elephant project was continuing, and work was progressing 
with the schools in the area.  The Christmas Lights and Hanging Basket projects 
were continuing.  A ‘listening project’ was underway with officers of the Council in 
order to identify ‘gaps’ in provision.  The Royston Bowling Club had a new 
management committee and ways of providing support were being examined.  The 
Jubilee Green Canopy tree project was being discussed and Ward Alliances were to 
be asked to plant trees.  A community auction was planned and work was continuing 
with schools on various projects/initiatives.  Some benches had been donated and 
delivery was awaited.  Half Term projects were being planned for the Park and a new 
sports provider in Royston was keen to provide outside activities.  Investigations 
were still progressing in relation to the future development of allotments in the area. 
 
Arising out of the discussion, particular reference was made to the success of the 
hanging baskets projects in all areas and to the need to perhaps adopt a unified 
approach to their provision.  Reference was also made to the arrangements for the 
future management of allotments.  Further details would be circulated once finalised. 
 
RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances and associated updates be 
received. 
 

20 Ad Astra Projects update (verbal report)  
 
Michelle Cooper from Ad Astra, gave a presentation on the Listening Support Group 
Work undertaken at Outwood Academy Carlton and Outwood Academy Shafton and 
on the Stop Smoking in Schools initiative. 
 
In relation to the Listening Project, Michelle outlined why this was such an important 
project, how the project engaged with young people and what this enabled the 
project to achieve, the messages it gave to young people about being listened to and 
appreciated, the work that had continued throughout the pandemic and the issues 
that had been identified particularly in relation to those under 16 years of age.  She 
then outlined the feedback which, in summary, indicated that the vast majority of 
young people felt that their time involved with the project had been beneficial. 
 
Information was then provided about the Smoking Cessation Project which had been 
developed as the local NHS staff had struggled to engage with young people 
especially in schools.  The initial pilot programme had proved to be very successful 
and the staff team had completed the NHS Smoking Cessation Training in the hope 
that they could increase the capacity of support available to young people.  Later in 
the year it was hoped to re-start the project in Outwood Academy Shafton, however, 
before this occurred all staff would have their training reaffirmed to ensure that they 
were all Covid secure with the methods to be used.  In addition, in the last few 
months requests had been received from school asking for support for students who 
wanted to stop smoking and appropriate support had been provided.  This had 
clearly demonstrated that there was a demand for the service. 



 
3 

 
The projects were very much welcomed by members of the Area Council.  It was 
hoped that these could be extended to other schools that children attended within the 
area attended but the reasons for this not being possible at the moment were noted. 
 
Particular reference was made to the issues relating to mental health and to the 
increase in demand as a result of the Covid pandemic.  It was noted that differing 
support was available throughout Barnsley but it was felt that there would be a 
benefit of having a co-ordinated/unified approach throughout the borough.   
 
Rachel Payling stated that she was involved in a group which dealt with mental 
health and well being and she would share information about where help was 
available.  She reported on the Draft Mental Health Strategy which was currently 
being prepared and on the possible development of a youth provision at the Lightbox 
as well as to the provision of support for men.  It was hoped that similar provision 
could be made in all other towns in the borough. 
 
Arising out of this discussion particular reference was made to the potential issues 
that may arise following the changes to Universal Credit and the withdrawal of the 
£20 uplift. 
 
Michelle Cooper referred to a mapping exercise that had been completed which, 
once all the information was compiled, would identify gaps in provision.  She also 
pointed out that there were many voluntary organisations that were providing support 
for young people that were not part of the formal network. 
 
RESOLVED that Ms M Cooper be thanked for attending the meeting, for her 
presentation and for answering Members questions. 
 

21 North East Area Council Project Performance Report - update on the delivery 
of commissioned projects.  
 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer for the North East Area Council 
introduced this item and gave a detailed update on the delivery of commissioned 
projects. 
 
An update was provided in relation to District Enforcement for Quarter 1 covering the 
period April to June 2021.  It was reported that 137 Fixed Penalty Notices had been 
issued, 118 of which were for litter and 19 for Dog Fouling.  There had been a delay 
in car parking due to a new operating system and changing over to new equipment 
and software. 
 
Twenty seven tasks had been received this quarter from the Area Council and 
Neighbourhood Services and Members were reminded to inform the Area Form 
Officer of any hot spot areas or other areas of concern so that they could be 
investigated. 
 
In relation to Fixed Penalty Notices, it was reported that £4,900 had been raised 
during the quarter. 
 
In relation to the two case studies, the first related to Rabbit Ings where 10 Fixed 
Penalty Notices had been issued, 5 for Dog Fouling and 5 for littering.  The second 



 
4 

related to Monk Bretton and specifically West Green Way where 11 Fixed Penalty 
Notices had been issued, 9 for Littering and 2 for Dog Fouling. 
 
It was then reported that some promotional items had been given out by Enforcement 
Officers these included Stubbies (which were mini cigarette bins), dog poo bag 
holders and tote bags.  These were on display at the meeting and if any Members 
wished to take them for distribution within the community they could do so.  It was 
noted that the Stubbies, which were a preventative measure for littering, also 
contained up to date contact information for the Smoking Advisor for the North East 
Area should anyone be thinking about quitting and need support. 
 
In relation to the Stop Smoking Outreach Service, it was reported that for the current 
financial year, the contract had been extended once again and the total amount 
available was £30,000. 
 
As a result of the Covid pandemic, there had been delivery charges moving from 
Face-to-Face sessions to telephone and online Support.  Sarah Sverdloff (Smoking 
Advisor for the North East Area) had continued to support people with smoking 
cessation as well as helping with social isolation and signposting to mental health 
services.  She had also continued to work with XBO Logistics on ‘Train the Trainer’ 
sessions and there were now 2 Level 2 trained advisors who could deliver support to 
other employees. 
 
Smoking Advice Sessions had been provided by Michelle Cooper from Ad Astra. 
 
In relation to smoking prevention, it was noted that just over 1 in 5 adults were 
smokers within the North East area, this comprised 18.8% in Cudworth, 18.4% in 
Monk Bretton,18.6% in the North East ward and 17.9% in Royston, a total of 7,877 
smokers across the area which had reduced from 11,968 in 2018. 
 
In relation to the target performance, it was noted that all targets set had been 
exceeded and information was provided in relation to feedback received from service 
users. 
 
Reference was then made to the proposed recovery steps post Covid which 
included, amongst other things, the trialling of Virtual Group sessions, delivering 
more ‘Train the Trainer’ Level 2 training with partners and resuming 1-1 Face-to-Face 
appointments.  As a result of the success of this commissioned model of provision 
over the last three years, an additional three advisors were being recruited for the 
South, Central and Dearne Area Council areas. 
 
In relation to other performance, reference was also made to the Age UK Barnsley 
Information Advice and Guidance Service for the over 50’s.  It was noted that for an 
investment of £4,000, a return of £46,415.44 had resulted in benefit gains. 
 
Reference was also made to the Exodus Young Peoples Project and a case study of 
the success of the project was presented. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted, and thanks be expressed to the staff and 
volunteers who have worked so hard during these challenging times. 
 
 



 
5 

22 NEAC Financial Position and Procurement Update  
 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer for the North East Area Council 
introduced this item and reported that the North East Area Council was on target for 
spend. 
 
RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

23 Report on the use of the Ward Alliance Funds  
 
Christie McFarlane, Community Development Officer for the North East Area Council 
introduced this item and updated Members with regard to the Area Council Budget, 
Devolved Ward Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds. 
 
It was noted that Ward Alliances were working with Officers in order to achieve 
expenditure to agreed profiles.  In addition, it was reported that ongoing work was 
continuing with the Stop Smoking Advisor and with the Great Houghton Youth Club 
with the aim of developing satellite provision within the village. 
 
RESOLVED that the update be noted. 
 
 
 
 

------------------------------------------ 
Chair 


